

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

A.M., ON BEHALF OF HER MINOR CHILD F.M.,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR ACOSTA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH P. KENNEDY
Counsel of Record
KENNEDY KENNEDY & IVES
LAURA SCHAUER IVES
1000 2nd Street, NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Telephone: 505-244-1400
Facsimile: 505-244-1406
Email: jpk@civilrightslaw.com
Email: lsi@civilrightslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND....	4
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S OPINION	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE TENTH CIRCUIT HAS DECIDED AN IM- PORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL LAW THAT HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY THIS COURT	13
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED FOR THE COURT TO REVIVIFY <i>HOPE v. PELZER</i> AND TO CORRECT A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON REVIEWING “OBVIOUS” CASES OF DEPRIVATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS	18
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CORRECT AND CREATE UNIFORM STATUTORY INTERPRETATION IN THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY CONTEXT.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Opinion, Dated July 25, 2016.....	App. 1
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Judgment, Dated July 25, 2016.....	App. 101
United States District Court for the District of New Mexico Memorandum Opinion and Order, Dated September 19, 2014	App. 103
United States District Court for the District of New Mexico Final Order Dismissing All Claims on the Grounds of Qualified Immunity, Dated September 19, 2014.....	App. 121
United States District Court for the District of New Mexico Memorandum Opinion and Order, Dated April 8, 2013.....	App. 122
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Order, Dated September 8, 2016.....	App. 134

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>A.M. v. Holmes</i> , 830 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2016)	1, 4, 10, 14
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	18, 19
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	25
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	25
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	13
<i>Hardwick v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 844 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2017)	20, 21
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)	19, 21
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	20
<i>Savard v. Rhode Island</i> , 338 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003)	19, 20
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	24
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 16 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	18
<i>Young v. Martin</i> , 801 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2015)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE CASES

State v. Silva, 525 P.2d 903 (1974)*passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV 3, 22, 23, 24

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)2

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)2

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4)2

42 U.S.C. § 19832

STATE STATUTES

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-20-13(D)*passim*

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-2-5(B)(1-2)8

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-2-7(A)8

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-2-108

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-2-1122

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-2-11(A)8, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jason B. Langberg & Barbara A. Fedders, <i>How Juvenile Defenders Can Help Dismantle the School-to-Prison Pipeline: A Primer on Educational Advocacy and Incorporating Clients' Education Histories and Records into Delinquency Representation</i> , 42 J.L. & Educ. 653, 657-62 (2013).....	17
<i>Police in Schools: Arresting Developments</i> , The Economist, Jan. 9, 2016	15
Udi Ofer, <i>Criminalizing the Classroom: The Rise of Aggressive Policing and Zero Tolerance Discipline in New York City Public Schools</i> , 56 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 1373, 1375 (2012)	15, 16, 17
